(Rev. 10/02)	ON FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	TENTS ONLY	
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	<b>V V Y Y</b>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tr	ademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Name: General Dynamics OTS (Garland) L.P.	
Datron, Inc.		
	internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	s No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
✓ Assignment		
Security Agreement Change of	Street Address:	
	10101 9th Street North	
Other		
	St. Petersburg State: FL Zip: 33716	
9/4/03 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
	ew application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/180,701		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
A delition of the second secon		
Name and address of party to whom correspon	umbers attached? Yes V No	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Adam Petravicius	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00	
	Enclosed	
Internal Address:	Lindoseu	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address: Jenner & Block LLC		
330 N. Wabash, One IBM Plaza	10-0460	
Too It wastell, old Ibit Haza		
City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60611		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.	10	
	//// \	
Adom V. Datumitation	(1)	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ding cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5	
Total number of pages indu	ang core, aneer, andonnerits, and documents.	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## **EXECUTION COPY**

## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS**

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment") is entered into September 4, 2003 (the "Effective Date") by and between Datron, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and General Dynamics OTS (Garland), L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Assignee"). This Assignment is being entered into pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated July 24, 2003 by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "Purchase Agreement").

Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest worldwide of the Assignor in, to, and under the patents listed on <a href="Schedule A">Schedule A</a> attached hereto (which is incorporated into and made a part of this Assignment) (including without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or foreign equivalents, and the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of any country, now or hereafter in effect), together with all rights to sue and recover for any past, present or future infringements, dilution, damage or injury (and including the right to take over and continue any and all existing suits) to any of the foregoing and collect profits or damages with respect to same, the same to be held and enjoyed hereinafter by the Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns.

In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Assignment and the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement will prevail.

\* \* \* \* \*

PATENT REEL: 014110 FRAME: 0678

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

	GENERAL DYNAMICS OTS (GARLAND), L.P.
	By: A-1. Veitch Arthur J Veitch President
	DATRON, INC.
	By:
	Name:
1.0	Title:
STATE OF VIRGINIA	)
	) SS.
STATE OF VIRGINIA	)
On this 26 day of Account	st 2003 there appeared before me Arthur J Veitch,
Uniting day of 71242	there appeared before me Arthur J Verbel,
the second to the, who declied	ricaged that he/she signed the folegoing Assignment as
ns/her voluntary act and deed on beh	alf and with full authority of Assignor.
	Mayent & House
	○ Embossed Hereon is My
	Commonwealth of Virginia Notary Public Sea
	My Commission Expires September 30, 2004
STATE OF	) MARGARET N. HOUSE
	) SS.
COUNTY OF	) )
On this day of	, there appeared before me,
	ledged that he/she signed the foregoing Assignment as

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

	GENERAL DYNAMICS OTS (GARLAND), L.P.
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:
	DATRON, INC.
	By: Salvatas Man
	Name:
CTATE OF	Title: Salvatore J. Nuzzo Chief Executive Officer
STATE OF	) SS.
COUNTY OF	) SS. )
On this day of	, there appeared before me,
personally known to me, who acknow	vledged that he/she signed the foregoing Assignment as half and with full authority of Assignor.
STATE OF Own	)
COUNTY OF Confatoge	) SS. )
bergoughly known to me, who acknow	there appeared before me Salvatore J. Nuzzo, vieldged that he/she signed the foregoing Assignment as alf and with full authority of Assignee.



KEIRSTEN RIEDEL

NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF OHIO

My Commission Expires Nov. 22, 2004

## **EXECUTION COPY**

## **SCHEDULE A**

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS		
Application Number	Application Date	Title
10/180,701	6/26/02	Continuous Severe Plastic Deformation Process for Metallic Materials.

PATENT REEL: 014110 FRAME; 2068.1 €